RESOLUTION NO. R-2023-147

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT A DONATION ON BEHALF OF THE BASTROP FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, On September 26, 2023, the City received a donation in the amount of \$25,000 from Capital Area Housing Finance Corporation; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Bastrop (Council) finds this donation to be generous and beneficial in helping the Bastrop Fire Department in their wildland and brush fire response efforts; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 51.076 of the Texas Local Government Code, Section 2 of the City's Charter, and Article II of the Bastrop Code of Ordinances, the City Council has the authority to acquire property by gift; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it to be in the public interest to accept this donation intended for the betterment of the Bastrop Fire Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop:

<u>Section 1:</u> The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to accept the donation and execute any related documentation supporting the contribution.

<u>Section 2:</u> The meeting at which this Resolution was passed was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Texas Open Meetings Act.

DULY RESOLVED & ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas, on this, the 10th day of October 2023.

	APPROVED:
ATTEST:	Lyle Nelson, Mayor
Ann Franklin, City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Alan Bojorquez, City Attorney	